

No. 03-9877

**In The Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

JON B. CUTTER, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JIM PETRO  
Attorney General of Ohio  
DOUGLAS R. COLE\*  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY  
Senior Deputy Solicitor  
TODD R. MARTI  
FRANKLIN E. CRAWFORD  
Assistant Solicitors  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax  
Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    RLUIPA resurrects RFRA’s least restrictive means test .....	3
B.    The least restrictive means test disrupts prison operations .....	3
C.    The facts of these cases .....	5
D.    ODRC’s federal funding .....	7
E.    The proceedings below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
A.    RLUIPA violates the Establishment Clause.....	10
1.    RLUIPA, as applied in prisons, has the primary effect of advancing religion .....	11
a.    RLUIPA is not religiously neutral.....	11
b.    RLUIPA creates powerful incentives for religiosity .....	15

	<b>Page</b>
c. RLUIPA’s application in prison burdens third parties .....	17
d. RLUIPA causes excessive government entanglement with religion .....	20
e. RLUIPA is not a permissible accommodation under <i>Amos</i> .....	21
2. RLUIPA unconstitutionally interferes with State power to act within the “play in the joints” between the Religion Clauses .....	25
B. The Court should reach the enumerated powers issues .....	33
C. RLUIPA is not valid Spending Clause legislation .....	35
1. Federalism mandates a strong relatedness requirement for State-directed spending power legislation that does not fall within any other enumerated power .....	35
2. Congress lacks authority to purchase State compliance on religious policy decisions within the “play in the joints” .....	40
3. Petitioners’ arguments are inapposite.....	41
D. RLUIPA is not valid Commerce Clause legislation....	42
E. The Tenth Amendment bars RLUIPA as Commerce Clause legislation .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	16, 21
<i>Alameen v. Coughlin</i> , 892 F. Supp. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	18
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	26, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	11, 12, 13, 22
<i>Card v. Dugger</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1098 (M.D. Fla. 1988).....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12, 14, 29, 30
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	48
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	12
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004).....	26

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	21
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	45
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	12
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estep v. Dent</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1462 (W.D. Ky. 1996).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	17, 21
<i>Exchange Nat'l Bank v. Henderson</i> , 77 S.E. 36 (Ga. 1913).....	40
<i>al Ghashiyah v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	16
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 811 (S.D. Ohio 2003), rev'd on other grounds 108 Fed. Appx. 250 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Long Term Admin. Segregation of Inmates</i> , 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	14, 47
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	39–40
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	38
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11, 20
<i>Lewis v. Scott</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20276 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 1995) .....	4
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 256 (W.D. Va. 2003) .....	8
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	46

	<b>Page</b>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	3, 15
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947).....	37, 39
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	13
<i>Phipps v. Parker</i> , 879 F. Supp. 734 (W.D. Ky. 1995).....	18
<i>Pollock v. Marshall</i> , 845 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	1, 39
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	2, 39
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	47
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004).....	41

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12, 15
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	14
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	34
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 83 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	36, 39
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	26
<i>Udey v. Kastner</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1441 (E.D. Tex. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	35, 39

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 .....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	43, 44
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	25
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	25
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	13
 <b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I.....	28, 30, 32
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	35
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	45
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	29, 30, 42, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	45
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	42
20 U.S.C. § 4071 .....	42

	<b>Page</b>
23 U.S.C. § 101(b).....	37
29 U.S.C. § 701 .....	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(g).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	42
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22-272a(e).....	33
Fla. Stat. § 761.03.....	33
Idaho Code § 73-402 .....	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.671(A)(3).....	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.631(F) .....	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 4301.69(A) .....	33
Ohio Rev. Code § 4307.05(B).....	33
Okla. Stat. tit. 51, § 253.....	33

<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>Page</b>
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Dangerous Convictions: An Introduction to Extremist Activities in Prisons</i> (2002).....	3, 4, 6
Aryan-Nations.org, at www.aryan-nations.org (last visited Feb. 11, 2005).....	6
139 Cong. Rec. S14355.....	4
146 Cong. Rec. S7775.....	47
T. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms</i> (1986).....	27, 31
H. Dammer, <i>The Reasons for Religious Involvement in the Correctional Environment</i> , 35 <i>Journal of Offender Rehabilitation</i> No. 3/4, at 35 (2002).....	4
Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot 2d ed., Ayer Co. 1987) (1888).....	27, 32
FBI, Project Megiddo (1999).....	6
S. Frey, Comment: <i>Religion Behind Bars: Prison Litigation under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act in the Wake of Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 101 <i>Dick. L. Rev.</i> 753 (1997).....	4
M. Gardell, <i>Gods of The Blood</i> (2003).....	6
W. Hurd & W. Thro, <i>The Federalism Aspect of the Establishment Clause</i> , 5 <i>Engage</i> 62 (2004).....	27
<i>In the Belly of the Whale: Religious Practice in Prison</i> , 115 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1891 (2002).....	4, 15

	<b>Page</b>
J. Katz, <i>Tips on Managing Inmates: The Tricks of the Trade</i> , VII Correction Managers' Report 84 (2000) .....	14
L. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause</i> (2d ed. 1994) .....	27
J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785) .....	15, 17
National Institute of Corrections, <i>Prison Gangs: Their Extent, Nature and Impact on Prisons</i> (1991).....	4
Office of the Inspector General, <i>A Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons' Selection of Muslim Religious Services Providers</i> (2004) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Contract § 175.....	40
J. Rubinfeld, <i>Antidisestablishmentarianism: Why RFRA Really Was Unconstitutional</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 2347 (1997) .....	27
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Identity Crisis: Expanding Race-Hate Faith Underlies Movement</i> , Intelligence Report No. 89 (1998), available at <a href="http://www.splcenter.org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp?pid=755">www.splcenter. org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp?pid=755</a> .....	6
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>The New Barbarians: New Brand of Odinism on the March</i> , Intelligence Report No. 98 (1999), available at <a href="http://www.splcenter.org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp?aid=451">www.splcenter. org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp?aid=451</a> .....	6
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>The New Romantics</i> , Intelligence Report No. 101 (2001), available at <a href="http://www.splcenter.org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp?aid=236">www.splcenter.org/intel/intelreport/article.jsp? aid=236</a> .....	6

	<b>Page</b>
T. Stewart & D. Brown, <i>Developing a Training Curriculum and Facility to Enhance Staff Safety in Corrections Work</i> , VIII Corrections Managers' Report 19 (2002) .....	15
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (Carolina Academic Press 1987) (1833) .....	27
